Standard Terms and Conditions for Afghanistan Young Leader's Award Competition

- 1. The term MOBY Group used in these Standard Terms and Condition is a collective name for TOLO TV, TOLO NEWS, LEMAR TV, ARAKOZIA FM, ARMAN FM and KABOORA PRODUCTION.
- 2. By entering the competition each entrant ("Entrant") will be deemed to have accepted these terms and conditions and to have agreed to be bound by them.
- 3. Failure to supply all requested information at the time of submitting an entry might result in the entry being declared invalid.
- 4. No responsibility will be taken for late/lost/misdirected applications or incomplete entries.
- 5. Only one entry per candidate, submitted online, will be accepted and it must be in English.
- 6. By entering the competition the winner agrees to his/her name being published and to be interviewed/filmed for TOLOnews and/or other media purposes.
- 7. The award, including the package to attend the One Young World summit in October 2018 is not transferable or exchangeable, and cannot be redeemed for cash.
- 8. Full details of the prize are as published.
- 9. Only entries received by the closing date specified in the article will be accepted.
- 10. The winner will be decided by a MOBY Group panel in Kabul, Afghanistan.
- 11. The winner will be notified by a MOBY Group representative once the decision has been made.
- 12. If the winner cannot be contacted within 7 days after the decision has been made, that winner will forfeit the prize with no right of compensation and the award will be reassigned.
- 13. The decision of the MOBY Group panel members in relation to any aspect of the competition is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 14. Except as otherwise promulgated in the applicable law, the Entrant understands and agrees that One Young World and MOBY Group and/or its parent and affiliate companies, owners, partners and employees shall have no liability for any legal consequences arising out of the Entrant's personal acts and will not be liable for any loss or damage whatsoever (including but not limited to indirect or consequential loss) or for personal injury of any kind or nature suffered or sustained by the Entrant during the course of receiving and using the prize (which includes the trip to Hague).
- 15. Entry is open to Afghan nationals only who reside full time in Afghanistan. Employees of MOBY Group (including its affiliates) are not eligible to enter this competition.
- 16. The candidate would be responsible for the visa fee as well as medical insurance costs necessary to acquire a visa. Candidates shortlisted would have to confirm their ability to take on these costs. Should the winning candidate be unable to acquire a visa, they would have to forfeit the place. In this event the place could be transferred to a runner up or cancelled entirely.
- 17. All entries become the property of One Young World and MOBY Group.
- 18. The competition closes on June 11, 2018. Entries received after the closing date will no longer be valid
- 19. MOBY Group and One Young World may at their sole and absolute discretion extend the contest period at any time without any prior notice to any party whatsoever. Unless otherwise varied to the contrary by the organizers, any participation in the competition during the extended period (if any) shall be governed by the Terms and Conditions set out herein which shall remain in full force and effect at all times.
- 20. The organizers reserve the right to modify the contest mechanisms, withdraw or terminate this competition at any time at its sole and absolute discretion without prior notices to any person.
- 21. Eligibility Criteria Candidates must be of Afghan nationality; Candidates must reside in Afghanistan; They must be aged between 18 and 30 (inclusive) by the date of the One Young World Summit 2018.

- 22. The applicable law for these terms and conditions shall be the enacted law of Afghanistan and the Afghan courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction to resolve all disputes, disagreements, controversies and/or differences arising out of or in connection to the use of these terms and conditions.
- 23. Further to the above terms, all entries are subject to One Young World's <u>terms and conditions</u> and <u>privacy policy</u>.